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Declaration of Conformity A.R. 8/1/2004 & 17/7/2009 — Belgium

Manufacturer: RIELLO S.p.A.
37045 Legnago (VR) Italy
Tel. ++39.0442630111
www.riello.com

Distributed by: RIELLO NV
VAN MARCKE HQ
LAR Blok Z 5,
B-8511 Kortrijk (Aalbeke) BE
Tel. +32 56 23 7511
e-mail: riello@vanmarcke.be
URL. www.vanmarcke.com

It is hereby certified that the apparatuses specified below conform with the model of the type described n the CE conformity dec-
laration and they are produced and placed in circulation in conformity with the provisions defined in L.D. dated January 8, 2004

and July 17, 2009.

Type of product: Light oil burner

Model: RG5S

Regulation applied: EN 267 and A.R. dated January 8, 2004 - July 17, 2009
Control body: TOV Industrie Service GmbH

TUV SUD Gruppe
Ridlerstrase, 65
80339 Miinchen DEUTSCHLAND

Measured value: CO max: 10 mg/kWh
NOx max: 113 mg/kWh
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1. BURNER DESCRIPTION

One stage light oil burner.

1 4. WORKING ....................
1 4.1 Combustion adjustment. . .........

4.2 Recommended nozzles...........
2 4.3 Combustion head setting. . .. ......
2 4.4 Electrodes adjustment. . ..........
2 4.5 Pump pressure and air output. ... ..
2 4.6 Burnerstart-upcycle.............
3 5 MAINTENANCE ................
3 6. FAULTS/SOLUTIONS...........

B The burner meets protection level of P XOD (IP 40) EN 60529.

W Burner with CE marking in conformity with EEC Directives: Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Low Voltage
Directive 2014/35/UE, Electromagnetic Compatibility 2014/30/UE.

1 - Oil pump

2 — Control-box

3 — Reset button with lock-out lamp
4 — Flange with insulating gasket

5 — Air damper adjustment assembly
6 — Nozzle holder assembly

7 — Flame sensor

8 — Hydraulic jack

9 — Start delaying device

1.1 BURNER EQUIPMENT

Fig. 1

Flange with insulating gasket. .. .No. 1 Screw and nuts for flange to be fixed to boiler . No. 4
Screw and nuts for flange . ... .. No. 1 Flexible oil pipes with nipples. ... .......... No. 2
7pinplug................... No. 1
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2. TECHNICAL DATA
2.1 TECHNICAL DATA

TYPE

399T1

Output - Thermal power

13.5 — 26.1 kg/h 160 — 309.5 kW

Fuel

Light oil, viscosity 4 — 6 mm?/s at 20 °C

Electrical supply

Single phase, ~50Hz 230V % 10%

Motor Run current 1.9A - 2720rpm - 288rad/s
Capacitor 8 uF
Ignition transformer Secondary 8kV — 16 mA
Pump Pressure: 8 — 15 bar
Absorbed electrical power 0.47 kW
2.2 OVERALL DIMENSIONS
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3. INSTALLATION
THE BURNER MUST BE INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH LEGISLATION AND LOCAL STANDARDS.

3.1 BOILER FIXING

» Put on the flange (1) the screw and two nuts, (see Fig. 3).
» Widen, if necessary, the insulating gasket holes (4), (see Fig. 4).

» Fix the flange (1) to the boiler door (3) using screws (5) and (if necessary) the nuts (2) interposing the
insulating gasket (4), (see Fig. 2).

» After installation ensure that burner is lightly inclined as in Fig. 5.

D5012

Fig. 2

Fig. 4

D5025

Fig. 5

3.2 FUEL SUPPLY

The burner is designed to allow entry of the oil supply pipes on either side.
Depending on the oil supply pipes position (to the right or to the left hand side of the burner) the fixing plate
(1) and closing plate (2) should be reversed, (see Fig. 6).
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3.3 HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS

WARNING:

» The pump is designed to allow working with two pipes.
In order to obtain one pipe working it is necessary to unscrew
the pin (2), remove the by-pass screw (3) and then screw again
the pin (2), (see Fig. 7).

» It is necessary to install a filter on the fuel supply line.

» Before starting the burner make sure that the return pipe-line is
not clogged. An excessive back pressure would cause the
damage of the pump seal.

SYSTEM NOT PERMITTED L meters
IN GERMANY H =5 T 1o
meters s il
8mm | 10 mm
/ \ Fig. 8 0.5 10 20

e 1 20 40

£ —— 1.5 40 80 0

< N 2 60 100

2 = i}

D5527

1 - Suction line 5 - Pressure adjuster

D5745 2 - Return line 6 - Suction gauge connection
3 - By-pass screw 7 - Valve

4 - Gauge connection
PRIMING PUMP:

On the system in Fig. 8 it is sufficient to loosen the suction gauge connec-
tion (6, Fig. 7) and wait until oil flows out.

On the systems in Fig. 9 and 10 start the burner and wait for the priming.
Should lock-out occur prior to the arrival of the fuel, await at least 20 seconds
before repeating the operation.

The pump suction should not exceed a maximum of 0.4 bar (30 cm Hg).

Beyond this limit gas is released from the oil. Qil pipes must be completely tight.
In the vacuum systems (Fig. 10) the return line should terminate within the oil
tank at the same level as the suction line. In this case a non-return valve is not
required. Should however the return line arrive over the fuel level, a non-
return valve is required. This solution however is less safe than previous one,
due to the possibility of leakage of the valve.

Fig. 9

|

max.4 m

H L meters
l. D. l. D.

meters 8mm| 10 mm

0 35 100

0.5 30 100

1 25 100

1.5 20 90

2 15 70

3 8 30

3.5 6 20

Fig. 10
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H = difference of level; L = max. length of the suction line; I. D. = internal diameter of the oil pipes.
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3.4 ELECTRICAL WIRING

WARNING

DO NOT EXCHANGE NEUTRAL WITH PHASE
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NOTES:

— Wires of min. 1 mm? section.
(Unless requested otherwise by local standards

and legislation).

— The electrical wiring carried out by the installer
must be in compliance with the rules in force in

the Country.

Hour counter
(230V - 0.1A max.)

Remote lock-out signal

(230V - 0.5A max.)

Flame sensor
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Burner-earth
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CONTROL BOX (see Fig. 11)

To remove the control-box from the burner, loosen screw (A) and
pull to the arrow direction, after removing all components, the
7 pin plug and earth wire.

In case of disassembly of the control box, retighten the screw

(A) with a torque wrench setting of 1 — 1.2 Nm.

) _'_( Brown
)
L( . mm_Blue
|
J

(o
(o~ ﬁ—ﬂ Oil valve

Motor

Capacitor

TESTING

Check the shut-down of the
burner by opening the thermo-
stats and the lock-out by dark-
ening the flame sensor.

5 (G
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4. WORKING
41 COMBUSTION ADJUSTMENT

In conformity with EN267 the application of the burner on the boiler, adjustment and testing must be carried out
observing the instruction manual of the boiler, including verification of the CO and CO, concentration in the flue

gases, their temperatures and the average temperature of the water in the boiler.

To suit the required appliance output, choose the proper nozzle and adjust the pump pressure, the setting of

the combustion head, and the air damper opening in accordance with the following schedule.
The values shown in the table are measured on a CEN boiler (as per EN 267).

They refer to 12.5% CO,, at sea level and with light oil and room temperature of 20 °C.

Start delayin Pum Combustion : :
Nozzle device pre:sugre press:)re 33:"9: head Air damper adjustment

Low-flame High-flame e adjustment Low-flame High-flame
GPH | Angle bar bar kg/h * 4% Set-point Set-point Set-point
3.00 60° 9 15 13.5 0 0.4 1.3
3.50 60° 9 15 15.7 0 0.5 2.0
4.00 60° 9 15 18.0 2 0.7 2.5
4.50 60° 9 15 20.2 4 0.8 3.0
5.00 60° 9 15 22.4 6 0.9 3.7
5.50 60° 9 15 24.7 8 1.1 5.8
6.00 60° 9 14 26.0 10 1.3 6.0

4.2 RECOMMENDED NOZZLES:
Monarch type R

Delavan type W (upto 3,00 GPH)
Delavan type B (over 3,00 GPH)
Steinen type S; Danfoss type S.

TO FIT NOZZLE CARRY OUT THE FOLLOW-
ING ACTIONS, (see Fig. 12)

» Remove nozzle-holder assembly (1) after
loosing screws (2) and nut (3), remove the
small cables (4) from the control box and the
flame sensor (5).

» Withdraw the small cables (4) from the elec-
trodes, remove the diffuser disc-holder as-
sembly (8) from the nozzle-holder assembly
(1) after loosing screw (3, Fig. 13, page 7).

» Screw the nozzle (9) correctly and tighten it as
shown in Fig. 12.

» In the long head version the socket wrench
(10) should lock the extension part that car-
ries the nozzle.

Attention

During the reassembly of the nozzle-holder as-

sembly screw the nut (3) as shown in the figure

below.

TIGHTEN WITHOUT MOVING
BACKWARDS TO THE END
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4.3 COMBUSTION HEAD SETTING, (see Fig. 12, page 6)

It depends on the output of the burner and is carried out by rotating clockwise or counterclockwise the setting
screw (6) until the set-point marked on the regulating rod (7) is level with the outside plane of the nozzle-holder
assembly (1).

» In the sketch the combustion head is set for an output of 4.00 GPH at 15 bar.
The set-point 2 of the regulating rod (7) is at the same level with the outside plane of the nozzle-holder
assembly (1) as shown in the schedule.

4.4 ELECTRODES ADJUSTMENTS, (see Fig. 13)

MEASURES MUST BE RESPECTED. Fig. 13

Lean the diffuser disc-holder assembly (1)
on the nozzle-holder (2) and lock it by
screw (3). For prospective adjustments
loosen screw (4) and move the electrodes
assembly (5).

To have access to the electrodes carry
out operation as described in chapter “4.2
RECOMMENDED NOZZLES” (page 6).

4.5 PUMP PRESSURE AND AIR OUTPUT

The burner, in order to guarantee good smooth
starts, irrespective of the type of boiler, is fitted
with a hydraulic device which, independently of
the control-box, reduces the fuel- and air-flow.

At ignition, the pressure at the nozzle is 9 bar.
After 3 - 9 seconds, it automatically increases to
15 bar.

The air-flow, initially adjusted to the low setting,
is, at the change-over of pressure, automatically
brought to the air-flow required for the big flame.

Bl SETTING FOR THE LOW IGNITION-FLAME
(See Fig. 14)

ADJUSTMENT OF AIR SHUTTER

Unloosen the screw (8), by approximately one full
turn; in this way, the burner remains permanently
on low flame.

Unloosen the nut (5), turn the screw (4) until the
indicator (6) reaches the position desired.

Then lock the nut (5) and tighten the screw (8).

ADJUSTMENT START DELAYING DEVICE

This is set at 9 bar at the factory.

The pressure gauge must be mounted in place of
plug (4, Fig. 7, page 4). Should it be necessary
to re-set or alter such pressure, this can be done,
by adjusting screw (7), always after having loos-
ened screw (8). For the adjustment, follow what
indicated in the table at page 6.

Anyway, it is advised to adjust the content of CO2 at values not lower than 12%.

7 2623




B HIGH-FLAME SETTING, (see Fig. 14, page 7)
AIR-DAMPER ADJUSTMENT
Loosen the nut (3), turn the screw (1), until the indicator (2) is in the required position. Then, lock the nut (3).

PUMP-ADJUSTMENT

This is set at 15 bar at the factory.
The pressure gauge must be mounted in place of plug (4, Fig. 7, page 4).
Should it be necessary to re-set or alter such pressure, this can be done, by adjusting screw (5, Fig. 7, page 4).

When burner shuts down the air damper automatically closes till a max. chimney depressure of 0.5 mbar.

4.6 BURNER START-UP CYCLE

Normal Lock-out due to failure to light [ B |

Thermostat
NOIO!  emmm—
Ignition transformer
Valve
Low-flame
High-flame

Lock-out lamp T

~12s 3+9s ~12s 5s D5544

Bl Lock out is indicated by a lamp on the control box (3, Fig. 1, page 1).

5. MAINTENANCE

The burner requires periodic maintenance carried out by a qualified and authorised technician in conformity
with legislation and local standards.

Maintenance is essential for the reliability of the burner, avoiding the excessive consumption of fuel and
consequent pollution.

Before carrying out any cleaning or control always first switch off the electrical supply to the
burner acting on the main switch of the system.

THE BASI CHECK ARE:

» Check that there are not obstructions or dents in the supply or return oil pipes.

» Clean the filter in the oil suction line and in the pump.

» Clean the flame sensor, (7, Fig. 1, page 1).

» Check for correct fuel consumption.

» Replace the nozzle (Fig. 12, page 6) and check the correct position of electrodes (Fig. 13, page 7).
» Clean the combustion head in the fuel exit area, on the diffuser disc.

» Leave the burner working without interruptions for 10 min. and set rightly all the components stated in
this manual. Then carry out a combustion check verifying:

® Smoke temperature at the chimney; ® Contentof CO2(%); ® Contentof CO (ppm);
® Smoke value according to opacity smokes index according to Bacharach scale.
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6. FAULTS/SOLUTIONS

Here below you can find some causes and the possible solutions for some problems that could cause a fail-
ure to start or a bad working of the burner.

A fault usually makes the lock-out lamp light which is situated inside the reset button of the control box (3, Fig.
1, page 1).

When lock out lamp lights the burner will attempt to light only after pushing the reset button. After this if the
burner functions correctly, the lock-out can be attributed to a temporary fault.

If however the lock out continues the cause must be determined and the solution found.

In the event of a burner lockout, more than If further lockouts or burner faults occur, in-
A two consecutive burner reset operations /A\ terventions must only be made by qualified,
——— could cause damage to the installation. On authorised personnel (as indicated in this

the third lockout, contact the Aftersales DANGER  manual, and in compliance with the laws
Service. and regulations currently in force).
FAULTS POSSIBLE CAUSES SOLUTION
Check presence of voltage in the
L1 - N clamps of the 7 pin plug.
Lack of electrical supply. Check the conditions of the fuses.
The burner doesn’t Check that safety thermostat is not
start when the limit lock out.
thermostat closes. The flame sensor sees false light. Eliminate the light.
Start thermostats are faulty. Replace them.
The connections in the control box are |Check and connect completely all the
wrongly inserted. plugs.
The flame sensor is dirty. Clear it.
Burner runs normally | The flame sensor is defective. Change it.

in the prepurge and

C . Check pressure and output of the fuel.
ignition cycle and

locks out after 5 sec- Check air output.

Flame moves away or fails.

onds ca. Change nozzle.
Check the coil of solenoid valve.
The ignition electrodes are wrongly Adjust them according to the
positioned. instructions of this manual.

Burner starts with an

ignition delay. Air output is too high. Set the air output according to the

instructions of this manual.

Nozzle dirty or worn. Replace it.

WARNING

The manufacturer cannot accept responsibility for any damage to persons, animals or property due to error
in installation or in the burner adjustment, or due to improper or unreasonable use or non observance of the
technical instruction enclosed with the burner, or due to the intervention of unqualified personnel.
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Declaracion de Conformidad A.R. 8/1/2004 & 17/7/2009 — Bélgica

Productor:

Puesta en circulacion por:

Con la presente se certifica que la serie de aparatos especificada a continuacion es conforme con el modelo tipo descrito en la
declaracion de conformidad CE, y esta producida y puesta en circulacion de acuerdo con los requisitos definidos en el D.L. del

8 de enero 2004 y 17 de julio 2009.
Tipo de producto:

Modelo:

Norma aplicada:

Estructura de control:

Valores medidos:

RIELLO S.p.A.

37045 Legnago (VR) Italy
Tel. ++39.0442630111
www.riello.com

RIELLO NV

VAN MARCKE HQ

LAR Blok Z 5,

B-8511 Kortrijk (Aalbeke) BE
Tel. +32 56 23 7511

e-mail: riello@vanmarcke.be
URL. www.vanmarcke.com

Quemador de gasdleo
RG5S
EN 267 y A.R. del 8 de enero 2004 y 17 de julio 2009

TOV Industrie Service GmbH
TUV SUD Gruppe

Ridlerstrase, 65

80339 Minchen DEUTSCHLAND

CO max: 10 mg/kWh
NOx max: 113 mg/kWh
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1. DESCRIPCION DEL QUEMADOR

Quemadorde gasoleo de una sola llama.

B El quemador cumple con el grado de proteccion de IP X0D (IP 40), EN 60529.

B Quemador con marca CE conforme a las Directivas CEE: Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Directiva Baja
Tension 2014/35/UE, Compatibilidad Electromagnética 2014/30/UE.

Fig. 1
1 — Bomba de aceite

2 — Caja de control

3 — Luz de cierre y pulsador de
desbloqueo

4 — Brida con proteccion aislante

5 — Montaje del ajuste del registro
de aire

6 — Montaje del portaboquilla
7 — Sensor llama
8 — Cilindro hidraulico

9 — Dispositivo de retardo de puesta
en marcha

1.1 MATERIAL SUMINISTRADO EN DOTACION

Brida con junta aislante . . . ... ...... No. 1 Tornillo y tuercas para brida a fijar en la caldera. . No. 4
Tornillo y tuercas para brida. . ... .... No. 1 Tubos flexibles de aceite con manguitos .. .No. 2
Conector macho de 7 contactos .. ... No. 1
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2. DATOS TECNICOS
2.1 DATOS TECNICOS

TIPO 399T1

Salida — Potencia térmica 13.5 — 26.1 kg/h - 160 — 309.5 kW

Combustible Gasoleo, viscosidad 4 — 6 mm?/s a 20 °C

Alimentacion eléctrica Monofasico, ~50Hz 230V + 10%

Motor Corriente de funcionamiento 1,9A — 2720 rpm — 288 rad/s
Condensador 8 uF

Transformador de encendido Secundario 8 kV — 16 mA

Bomba Presion: 8 — 15 bar

Potencia eléctrica absorbida 0,47 kW

2.2 DIMENSIONES
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3. INSTALACION
SE DEBE INSTALAR EL QUEMADOR CONFORME A LA LEGISLACION Y NORMAS LOCALES.

3.1 FIJACION A LA CALDERA

» Colocar el tornillo y dos tuercas en la brida (1), (ver Fig. 3).
» Si fuera necesario, ensanchar los orificios de la proteccién aislante (4), (ver Fig. 4).

» Fijar la brida (1) en la puerta de la caldera (3) con tornillos (5) y (si fuera necesario) las tuercas (2)
interponiendo la proteccién aislante (4), (ver Fig. 2).

» Luego de la instalacion, asegurarse que el quemador esté levemente inclinado como en la Fig. 5.

D5012

Fig. 2 _

Fig. 4

D5025

Fig. 5

3.2 SUMINISTRO DE COMBUSTIBLE

El qguemador esta disefiado para permitir la entrada de los tubos de suministro de aceite en ambos lados
del quemador.

La placa de fijacion (1) y la placa de cierre (2) deberan invertirse dependiendo de la posicion de los tubos
de suministro de aceite (hacia la derecha o hacia la izquierda del quemador), (ver Fig. 6).

AN P\ >,
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| Fig. 6 |
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3.3 SISTEMAS HIDRAULICOS

ADVERTENCIA

» La bomba esta disefiada para permitir el funcionamiento con
dos tubos.
Para que funcione con un tubo, desenroscar el vastago (2),
retirar el tornillo de by-pass (3) y luego ajustar el vastago nue-
vamente (2), (ver Fig. 7).

» Se debe instalar un filtro en el tubo de suministro de combustible.

>» Antes de encender el quemador verificar que el tubo de retorno
no esté obstruida. Una presion de retroceso excesiva podria
dafar el sello de la bomba.

SISTEMA NO PERMITIDO L metros
EN ALEMANIA H DL | DI
metros s s
8mm | 10 mm
/ \ Fig. 8 0.5 10 20

— 1 20 40
£ —— 1.5 40 80 0
< — 2 60 100
4 |
D5527
1 - Tubo de aspiracion 5 - Regulador de la presion
D5745 2 - Tuberia de retorno 6 - Conexion del medidor de

3 - Tornillo de by-pass

aspiracion

4 - Conexién del medidor 7 - Valvula

CEBADO DE LA BOMBA:

En el sistema que se muestra en la Fig. 8, es suficiente aflojar la conexion
del medidor de aspiracion (6, Fig. 7) y esperar hasta que el aceite fluya.

En los sistemas que se muestran en la Fig. 9 y 10, encender el quemador
y esperar a que cebe.

Si el cierre ocurre antes de que el combustible llegue, esperar por lo menos
20 segundos antes de repetir la operacion.

La aspiracion de la bomba no debera exceder un maximo de 0,4 bar (30 cm Hg).
Mas alla de este limite el aceite libera gas. Los tubos de aceite deben ser total-
mente herméticas.

En los sistemas de vacio (Fig. 10), la tuberia de retorno debe terminar dentro del
tanque de aceite en el mismo nivel que el tubo de aspiracién. En este caso, no
se requiere de una valvula de no retorno. Sin embargo, si la tuberia de retorno
supera el nivel de combustible, se debe utilizar una valvula de no retorno. Sin
embargo, esta solucion es menos segura que la anterior ya que la valvula podria
tener fugas.

Fig. 9

max. 4 m

H L metros
D. Il D. I
metros

8mm| 10 mm
0 35 100
0.5 30 100
1 25 100
1.5 20 90
2 15 70
3 8 30
3.5 6 20

Fig. 10

max. 4 m

©
S

N

D5744

H = Desnivel; L = Max. longitud del tubo de aspiracion; 1.D. = diametro interno de los tubos de aceite.
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3.4 CONEXIONES ELECTRICAS

ADVERTENCIA NOTAS:

. P 2 . .z
NO CAMBIAR NEUTRO CON FASE — Hilos de min. 1 mm“ min. de seccion. N
(A menos que las normas y la legislacion local lo

requieran de otra manera).

~ 50Hz 230V — Las conexiones eléctricas llevadas a cabo por el

PE L N instalador deben estar conforme a las normas
| reglamentarias del Pais.

i PRUEBA

. /—— Interruptor principal Verificar el sistema de apagado
| del quemador abriendo los ter-
! mostatos y el de cierre oscure-
| Il T6A ciendo el sensor llama.

i_ | — | Cuentahoras

(230V - 0.1A max.)

_|
Termostato i b ﬂ
|
|
-

de seguridad Termostato limitel

| Sefial de cierre a distancia
“ (230V - 0,5A max.)
Conector macho

de 7 contactos
Conector hembra L1= N T1T2S3B4
de 7 contactos Sensor llama

( Marrén
IE: g Azul

<]

L (— H Valvula de aceite

CAJA DE CONTROL
552SE

<
=)
14
0
<
L.
Z
I
(o]
Q
<
N
-
b
W
o

Condensador

Motor

D1913
Encendido /—oj

Puesta a tierra del quemador
electrodos

@ [
% 1 ¢

CAJA DE CONTROL (ver Fig. 11)

Para retirar la caja de control del quemador, aflojar el tornillo (A)

y extraer hacia donde indica la flecha, retirar luego todos los

componentes, el conector macho de 7 contactos y el cable de
puesta a tierra.

En caso de desensamble de la caja de control, ajustar el torni-
llo (A) nuevamente con una llave de torsion de 1 — 1.2 Nm.
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4. FUNCIONAMIENTO
4.1

REGULACION DE LA COMBUSTION

Conforme a la EN267, la aplicacion del quemador en la caldera, el ajuste y la prueba deben realizarse
observando el manual de instrucciones de la caldera, incluyendo la verificacién de concentraciones de CO y de
CO, en los gases combustibles, sus temperaturas como asi también la temperatura promedio del agua en la

caldera.

Para lograr la salida requerida del dispositivo, elegir la boquilla apropiada y luego regular la presién de la bom-
ba, la calibracidn del cabezal de combustion y del regulador de aire debe ser conforme al siguiente esquema.

Los valores de la tabla son de mediciones en una caldera CEN (segun EN 267).
Se refieren al 12,5% CO, a nivel del mar y con gasoéleo y a una temperatura ambiente de 20 °C.

F_’r_esién del dispo- Presion Regulacién | Regulacion del registro de
Boquilla sitivo de retardo de bomba Salida del del cabezal aire
puesta en marcha quemador de combustién
Llama baja Llama alta Llama baja Llama alta
GPH | Angulo bar bar kglh + 4% | Funtode | Puntode | Puntode
ajuste ajuste ajuste
3,00 60° 9 15 13,5 0 0,4 1,3
3,50 60° 9 15 15,7 0 0,5 2,0
4,00 60° 9 15 18,0 2 0,7 2,5
4,50 60° 9 15 20,2 4 0,8 3,0
5,00 60° 9 15 22,4 6 0,9 3,7
5,50 60° 9 15 247 8 1,1 5,8
6,00 60° 9 14 26,0 10 1,3 6,0
4.2 BOQUILLAS RECOMENDADAS: Fig. 12
Monarch tipo R
Delavan tipo W (hasta 3,00 GPH)
Delavan tipo B (porencima de 3,00 GPH)
Steinen tipo S; Danfoss tipo S.

PARA INSTALAR LA BOQUILLA PROCEDER
DE LA SIGUIENTE MANERA, (ver Fig. 12)

>» Retirar la unidad portaboquilla (1) después de
haber aflojado los tornillos (2) y la tuerca (3),
extraer los cables pequefios (4) de la caja de
control y la sensor llama (5).

» Retirar los cables pequeinos (4) de los electro-
dos, extraer el grupo soporte del disco estabili-
zador (8) del grupo portaboquilla (1) después de
haber aflojado el tornillo (3, Fig. 13, pagina 7).

>» Atornillar la boquilla (9) correctamente y ajus-
tar tal como se indica en la Fig. 12.

» En la versién cabezal largo, la llave de conec-
tor hembra (10) debe bloquear la parte de la
prolongacion que lleva la boquilla.

Atencioén

Durante el reensamblaje de la unidad portabo-
quilla, colocar la tuerca (3) como se indica en la
figura de abajo.

AJUSTAR SIN MOVER HACIA
ATRAS HASTA EL EXTREMO
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4.3 CALIBRACION DEL CABEZAL DE COMBUSTION, (ver Fig. 12, pagina 6)

Depende de la salida del quemador y se lleva a cabo mediante la rotacion en sentido horario o en sentido con-
trario a las agujas del reloj del tornillo de ajuste (6) hasta que el punto de ajuste marcado en la varilla de ajuste
(7) esté al nivel del plano exterior de la unidad portaboquilla (1).

» En el dibujo el cabezal de combustion esta calibrado para una salida de 4.00 GPH a 15 bar.
El punto de ajuste 2 de la varilla de ajuste (7) esta al mismo nivel que el plano exterior del grupo portabo-
quilla (1) tal como se lo indica en el esquema.

4.4 REGULACION DE LOS ELECTRODOS, (ver Fig. 13)

ADVERTENCIA:

SE DEBEN OBSERVAR LAS MEDICIONES. Fig. 13

Inclinar el grupo soporte del disco estabili-
zador (1) en el portaboquilla (2) y blo-
quearla con el tornillo (3). Para
regulaciones futuras, aflojar el tornillo (4)
y mover la unidad de los electrodos (5).

Para acceder a los electrodos, realizar la
operacion descripta en el capitulo
“4.2 BOQUILLAS RECOMENDADAS”
(pagina 6).

4.5 PRESION DE LA BOMBA Y SALIDA DE AIRE

Para garantizar encendidos uniformes, indepen-
dientemente del tipo de caldera, el quemador tie-
ne un dispositivo hidraulico el cual,
independientemente de la caja de control, reduce
el flujo de combustible y de aire.

En el momento del encendido, la presion en la
boquilla es de 9 bar.

Luego de 3 - 9 segundos, se incrementa automa-
ticamente a 15 bar.

El flujo de aire, regulado inicialmente en la cali-
braciéon minima, automaticamente pasa al flujo
de aire requerido para llama alta cuando cambia
la presion.

B CALIBRACION PARA LLAMA DE°
ENCENDIDO BAJA (Ver Fig. 14)

REGULACION DEL OBTURADOR DE AIRE

Aflojar el tornillo (8), aproximadamente un giro
completo; de esta manera el quemador permane-
ce siempre con llama baja.

Aflojar la tuerca (5), girar el tornillo (4) hasta que
el indicador (6) alcance la posicién deseada.
Colocar luego la tuerca (5) y ajustar el tornillo (8).

REGULACION DEL DISPOSITIVO DE
RETARDO DE PUESTA EN MARCHA

La calibracién de fabrica es de 9 bar.

El mandémetro debe estar montado en lugar del
conector macho (4, Fig. 7, pagina 4). Si fuera
necesario reconfigurar o alterar esa presion,
ajustar el tornillo (7), siempre antes de haber aflojado el tornillo (8). Para la regulacioén, seguir los pasos in-
dicados en la tabla que se encuentra en la pagina 6.

Se recomienda regular el contenido de CO2 a valores no inferiores al 12%.
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B CALIBRACION DE LLAMA ALTA, (ver Fig. 14, pagina 7)

AJUSTE DEL REGULADOR DE AIRE

Aflojar la tuerca (3), girar el tornillo (1) hasta que el indicador (2) alcance la posicion deseada. Ajustar la tuer-
ca (3).

REGULACION DE LA BOMBA

La calibracion de fabrica es de 15 bar.
El mandmetro debe estar montado en lugar del conector macho (4, Fig. 7, pagina 4).
Si fuera necesario reconfigurar o alterar esa presion, ajustar el tornillo (5, Fig. 7, pagina 4).

Cuando el quemador se apaga, el regulador de aire se cierra automaticamente hasta un max. de depresion de
chimenea de 0.5 mbar.

4.6 CICLO DE PUESTA EN MARCHA DEL QUEMADOR

Normal Cierre debido a falla en el encendido E’

Termostato
MOLO!  mmm—

Transformador
de encendido

Valvula
Llama-baja
Llama-alta ——
Lampara de cierre

~12s 3+9s ~12s 5s D5544

IEA Cierre indicado por una lampara en la caja de control (3, Fig. 1, pagina 1).

5. MANTENIMIENTO

El quemador requiere de mantenimiento periddico realizado por personal técnico calificado y autorizado con-
forme a la legislaciéon y normas locales.

El mantenimiento es esencial para la confiabilidad del quemador, evitando asi un consumo excesivo de
combustible y la consiguiente contaminacion.

Antes de realizar limpieza o control alguno, desconectar siempre el suministro eléctrico del quema-
dor desde el interruptor principal del sistema.

LOS CONTROLES BASICOS SON:

>» Verificar que no haya obstrucciones o abolladuras en los tubos de retorno y de suministro de aceite.

>» Limpiar el filtro del tubo de aspiracion de aceite y de la bomba.

» Limpiarla sensor llama, (7, Fig. 1, pagina 1).

» Verificar que el consumo de combustible sea el correcto.

» Reemplazar la boquilla (Fig. 12, pagina 6) y verificar la posicion correcta de los electrodos (Fig. 13, pagina
7).

» Limpiar el cabezal de combustion en el area de salida de combustible, en el disco estabilizador.

» Dejar el quemador funcionando sin interrupciones durante 10 min. y calibrar correctamente todos los compo-
nentes mencionados en este manual. Realizar el control de la combustién verificando:

o Temperatura del humo en la chimenea; e Contenido de CO2 (%); ® Contenido de CO (ppm);
® Valor de humo segun el indice de opacidad de humo conforme a la escala de Bacharach.
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6. ANOMALIAS / SOLUCIONES

A continuacion se detallan algunas causas y posibles soluciones para algunos problemas que pudieran im-
pedir el encendido o el uso correcto del quemador.

Por lo general, cuando hay una anomalia la lampara de cierre, situada dentro del pulsador de desbloqueo de
la caja de control (3, Fig. 1, pagina 1), se enciende.

Cuando la lampara de cierre se enciende, el quemador intentara encenderse Uunicamente después de haber
presionado el botdn de reinicio. Si después de esto el quemador funciona correctamente, el cierre puede de-
berse a una anomalia temporaria.

Pero sin embargo, si el cierre continua, se debe determinar la causa para poder buscar una solucion a la misma.

En caso de parada del quemador, para evi- Si se produjeran otros bloqueos o anoma-
tar dafos en la instalacion, no desbloquear A lias en el quemador, las intervenciones de-
S el quemador mas de dos veces seguidas. ,  ben ser realizadas unicamente por
ATENCION g g quemador se bloquea por tercera vez, PELIGRO personal habilitado y autorizado, de acuer-
contactar con el servicio de asistencia. do a lo indicado en este manual y en con-
formidad con las normas y disposiciones

de ley vigentes.

ANOMALIAS CAUSAS POSIBLE SOLUCION

Verificar la presencia de voltaje en los
bornes L1 - N del conector macho de

No hay suministro de alimentacién 7 contactos.

eléctrica. Verificar las condiciones de los fusibles.

El quemador no se
pone en marcha cuan-
do el termostato limite
se cierra.

Verificar que el termostato de seguridad
no esté cerrado.

El sensor llama visualiza una luz falsa. | Eliminar la luz.

Los termostatos de arranque estan de-
Reemplazarlos.

fectuosos.
Las conexiones en la caja de control | Verificar y conectar completamente
estan mal realizadas. todos los conectores machos.
El sensor llama es sucio. Limpiarlo.
El quemador funcio- -
9 El sensor llama es defectuoso. Cambiarlo.
na normalmente en el
ciclo de preventila- Verificar la presion y la salida del
cion y encendido y se combustible.
cierra después de 5| ;5 |ama desaparece o falla. Verificar la salida del aire.
segundos aproxima- - .
Cambiar boquilla.
damente.

Verificar la bobina de la electrovalvula.

Los electrodos de encendido estan mal | Ajustarlos segun las instrucciones de es-

El quemador se pone |POSicionados. te manual.

en marcha con demo- . . Calibrar la salida de aire segun las
: Salida de aire muy alta. . .
ra de encendido. instrucciones de este manual.

Boquilla sucia o gastada. Cambiarla.

ADVERTENCIA

El fabricante no se hace responsable por dafios a personas, animales o propiedad resultantes de un error
en la instalacion o de la regulacién del quemador, o debido al uso incorrecto o a la no observancia de las
instrucciones adjuntas al quemador, o debido a la intervencién de personal no calificado.
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ARAwon cuppdépewong A.R. 8/1/2004 & 17/7/2009 — BéAyio

KataokeuaoTng:

EutTopikn diakivnon ato tnyv:

MoToTrolgital pe TO TTApPOV OTI N OEIPE TWV CUCKEUWV TTOU QVAQEPETAI TTAPAKATW CUNKOPQWVETAI UE TO HOVTEAO TOU TUTTOU TTOU
ava@épetal atn AfAwon cupudpewaong EC, kal katagkeuddetal kal diakiveital Baoel Twv amairioewy Tou opifel To NA Tng 8ng

RIELLO S.p.A.

37045 Legnago (VR) Italy
TnA. ++39.0442630111
www.riello.com

RIELLO NV

VAN MARCKE HQ

LAR Blok Z 5,

B-8511 Kortrijk (Aalbeke) BE
Tel. +32 56 23 7511

e-mail: riello@vanmarcke.be
URL. www.vanmarcke.com

lavouapiou 2004 kai TnG 17ng louAiou 2009.

Eidog 1poidvTog:
MovrTéAo:

Kavoviopog epapuoyng:
Opyaviouég eAéyxou:

Tipég péTpnong:

KauoTipag TTeTpeAaiou

RG5S

EN 267 e A.R. Tng 8n¢ lavouapiou 2004 - 17 louAiou 2009
TUV Industrie Service GmbH

TUV SUD Gruppe
Ridlerstrase, 65

80339 Miinchen DEUTSCHLAND

CO max: 10 mg/kWh
NOx max: 113 mg/kWh
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1. TEPIFPA®H TOY KAYZTHPA

MovoBaBuiog kauoTipag TTeTpeAaiou.

B KauoThApag pe Babud mpooTaciag IP XOD (IP 40) Baoel EN 60529,

B KauoThpag pe onuavon CE Baoel Twv Odnyiwv EOK: Mnxavnuotwy 2006/42/EK, XaunAng Taong 2014/
35/UE, HAektpopayvnTik Zupparotnta 2014/30/UE.

Eik. 1

1 — AvrtAia Kaugipou

2 — 200TNHa XEIPIOHOU Kal EAEY-
XOU (NAEKTPOVIKO)

3 — MtouTdv euTTAOKOpioUaTOg
ME OApavon EUTTAOKAG

4 — OAavTCa pe BEPUOPOVWTIKO
TapéuBuoua

5 — PuBuIoTAG TAUTTEP A€POG

6 — Baon utrex

7 — OdwrtoavTioTaon

8 — YOpauAikd EuBolo TauTTEP agpa
9 — Aiatagn apyng avagpAegng

1.1 EZAPTHMATA

OAavTla pe BeppopovwTikG TTapéuBuapa. 1 Bideg kai Tragiyddia yia tn AAvT{a oTepéwaong oTo AéBnTa. . 4
Bideg kai Tragipddia yia n AGvTa . . . .. 1 EUKOUTITOI CWAAVEG HE HOOTOUG . . o v o v e e e e e e e e e e 2
7-TTONIKO BUCHA . . ... .o 1
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2. TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA
2.1 TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA

TYNOZ 399T1

O¢epuIKA 10XUG — TTapoxn 13,5 — 26,1 kg/h - 160 — 309,5 kW
Kauoiuo Metpélaio diesel, 1EWdoug 4 — 6 mm?/s a 20°C
HAeKTpIKA TTOPOXN Movogaaoiky, ~50Hz 230V 1 10%
KivnTtApag 2,1A — 2730 0.a.A. — 286rad/s
MukvwTAg 8 uF

MeTaoxnuaTioTng £évauong

AeuTtepevov 8 kV — 16 mA

AvTAia

Micon: 8 — 15 bar

ATTOpPW@POPEVN NAEKTPIKA 10XUG 0,47 kW
2.2 AIAXTAZEIX
247 155 300 213 |
127
" _ m )
) |
n | | 2 o
[ E— _ﬁ ‘)k =C 2 g
| J® / /
| [Te]
- \ o
n (+r] [
J & F X ) B @
12,5 |
KJ J' 5 1 160
) N
190 >
\
D5390 #A TYMNOX A
RG5S 155
RG5S TL | 395
2.3 TEAIO AEITOYPIIAZ (Bdoel EN 267)
w
3 4
W Jr—
b T —
ng 3 T
14
3 & A
22 \\\
s E N
=) N,
3 1
b
=
C
0
12 14 16 18 20 22 24 26 Mapoxn — kg/h

D6230 | | |

150 170 190

|
210

230 250 270 290 310 OepuIKnA 100G - KW
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3. ErKATAZTAZH

H EFKATAZTAZH TOY KAYZTHPA TMPENEI NA TINElI ZYM®QNA ME TOYZ IZXYONTEZ TOMNIKOYZ
KANONIZMOYZ.

3.1 XTEPEQZH XTO AEBHTA

» TomoBetnoTe atn @AGvTCa (1) Tn Bida kal Ta dUo TTagIuadia (BAETTE €Ik, 3).

» Ev avaykn, yeyoAwoTe TIg TpUTTEG TOU BepuopovwTIKOU TrTapeuBUouatog (4), (BAETTE €Ik. 4).

» 2TEPeWOTE OTNV TTOPTA Tou AEBNTa (3) TN @AAvTCa (1) pe TIg Bideg (B) kal (ev avaykn) Ta TTagiuadia (2) rapey-
BaAAovTag TO BgppOHOVWTIKG TTapEUBUOHA (4), (BAETTE €IK. 2).

» Metd Tnv eykaTdoTOon, EAEYETE av O KAUOTAPOG £XEl EAAPPA KAIOT OTTWG OTNV €IK. 5.

Eik. 2
77T\
AN 7/
Eik. 4
D5025
Eik. 5

3.2 TPO®OAOTHZH TOY KAYZIMOY

O KauoTAPAG £XEl KOTAOKEUOOTEI YIa va OEXETAI TOUG CWANVEG TTETPEAQiOU Kal AT TIG OUO TTAEUPEG.
AvaAoya Pe TO av N £€000G Twv CWAAVWY BpiokeTal OEEIA 1 APIOTEPA TOU KAUOTAPA, TTPETTEI VA QVTIOTPAPOUV
1600 N TTAGKA aTepEéwong (1) 600 kal To éAacua KAsigipatog (2) (BAETTe €ik. 6).

LA AN

T ~ N

—O —O

Eik. 6

: < i :
D4017 ©
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3.3 TPO®OAOTHzZH KAYZIMOY

Eik. 7
MPOZOXH:
m H avtAia gival puBuicpévn yia dicwAfvia Asitoupyia.
lNa povoowAnvia Asitoupyia, TTpETTel va EERIdWOETE TOV TTEIPO (2),

va ByaAeTte Tn Bida by-pass (3) Kal oTn cuvéxela va PIOWOETE
TTAAI Tov TTEiPO (2) (BAETTE €IK. 7). &)

m Eival avaykaia n eykardotaocn @iATpou oTn ypauun Tpo@odoaiag
TOU Kaugaiyou.

m [Mpiv eKKIVAOETE TOV KauaTrpa, BeBaiwbeite 0TI 0 CWARvVAG ETTI- %

OTPO®NAG TOU Kauaipou dev gival BOUAwWPEVOS aANIWG PTTOPET va
KATOOTPEWETE TNV TOIJOUXA TNG avTAiag.
\
LL:iJ

2YZTHMA MH ENITPENTO
2TH TEEPMANIA H L pétpa E’I
| 1 p oi D i
Eik. 8 HeTPa 8 mm |10 mm |

)
b6

J

————— 0,5 10 20 ©

E — 1 20 40 \@

: ~ 15 | 40 80

g T — 2 60 100 D5527
1 - Avappéenon 5 - PuBuiotg trieong

Dras 2 - EmoTpoon 6 - >Uvdeon KevOUETPOU
3 - Bida by-pass 7 - BaABida

FEMIEMA ANTAIAZ: 4 - 20vde0n pavOLETPOU

ZTNV EYKATAOTAON TNG €IK. 8, ApKEi va AOGOKAPETE TN oUVOEDN
TOU KEVOUETPOU (6, €IK. 7) KOl VO TTEPIMEVETE £WG OTOU TPEEEI KAUOIHO.

2ZTIG EYKATAOTACEIG TNG €IK. 9 KAl 10, EKKIVIOTE TOV KAUOTAPA KOI TTEPIUEVETE H L pétpa
TNV €vauon. Ze TTEPITITWON TTOU TTOPOUCIACTE EUTTAOKN TTPIV TNV AQIEN TOU KAUOI- péEtp | @i @i
Mou, TTEPINEVETE TOUAGXIOTOV 20 DeUTEPOAETTTA yIa va eTTavaAdPeTe TNV evépyeia. H a 8mm| 10 mm
MEyIoTN apvnTikn avTiBAiyn dev TTpétrel va utrepPBaivel Ta 0,4 bar (30 cm Hg). MNépa 0 35 100
ato auTh TNV TIYA, TTapouciadeTal EKAuon agpiwy Tou TTeETpeAaiou. ZuvioTdTal ol 0,5 30 100
OWANVWOEIG va gival TEAEIO OTEYAVEG. 1 25 100
$TIC EYKATAOTACEIC Je apvnTIKA avTiBAiyn (eik. 10) cuVICTATAI N APIEN TOU CWARVA 1,5 20 90
EMOTPOPNG Va gival aTo iB10 UWPOG PE TO CWANVA avappoPnong. TNV TTEPITTTWON g 185 ;8
auTn d¢v gival avaykaia n BaABida avTemoTpoPAS. Av avTiBeTa 0 cwAAvag 35 6 20
EMIOTPOPNG KaTaAnyel ynAdTepa atmd Tn oTAOuN Tou Kauaipou, n BaABida
QVTETIOTPOYNAG €ival avaykaia. H Abon auTth gival Aiyotepo ac@aing amod tnv
Eik. 9 = Eik. 10
1) c
I <
_ ] x .
- E

%7 D5744

g 1IN
é =

H = 0wog avappoépnong L = péyioto cwAnva avappdenong @ i = eowTePIKA DIAPETPOG CWANVWOEWV.
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3.4 HAEKTPIKH ZYNAEZMOAOTIA

NMPOZOXH SHMEIQZEIS:

(EKT6¢ Kai av urmrdpyouv SIaQoPETIKES 00N Yi-
£C QIO TOUGS TOTTIKOUS KQVOVIGUOUS Kal Th VO-

~ 50Hz 230V LoBeoia).

PE L N — H nAekTpIKA eyKaTAOTAON TIPETTEI VA YiVEl
OUPOPWVA PE TOUG EKAOTOTE I0XUOVTEG KO-
VOVIOUOUG TOU KPATOUG.

& 4

/——/ "evikGg BIOKOTITNG AOKIMH
BeBaiwbeite yia 1o ofociuo Tou

D | T6 KQuoTRpa avoiyovrag Toug Bepuo-
OTATEG KAl yIO TNV EUTTAOKNA KOAU-

TITOVTOG TN QWTOAVTIOTAON.

A

| — QpopeTpntg
—l (230 V - 0,1A max.)

bt 1

OeppoaTaTnG Opiou |

| - (% 2Auavon eUTTAOKAG €€ ATTOOTACEWG

E——

OePUOOTATNG _"X
aopaAcgiag

|
|
| 1
7-ToAIKS BUCua I—-i—Hf —l“‘x

(230 V - 0,5A max.)

7-TTOAIKOG L1+ N T1T2S3B4 :
OEUMATOMTITNG mm dwrToavTioTaon

f WT(M Kapé
®) m :%N L MmAe
2 B
5 ] a——
g l:’:l T L (— BaABida Aadioy
L ! :ﬂ _'_(m - Maupo
8 < To) @ I%N Neukd

Z e l MrAe

(o] C -(—
=
< B
< % 1
5 HH
g ! J_!_( MUKVWTAS
E D913 Kivntpag
1]
g HAekTpodI1a /—Oj
E évauang L eiwon kauoTtpa

MINAKAZ (BAémre €1k. 11)

MNa va BydAete Tov TTivaka a1td Tov KAuoTAPA, AaoKApeTe TN Pida
(A) ka1 TpaBngre Tpog TNV KateuBuvon Tou BEAoug, apou
aTTOOUVOECETE TA €€apTAMATA, TO 7-TTOAIKO BUOHA KAl TO
KaAwdio yeiwong.

Ze MEPITTTWON TOTTOBETNONG TOU TivaKA, BISWOTE TTAAI TN
Bida (A) pe potri ocuo@igng 1 -1,2 Nm.
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4. AEITOYPTIA

4.1 PYOMIZH KAYZHZ

2upowva pe Tnv EN267, n epapuoyr Tou KauoTApa oTo AEBNTa, n pubuion Kai o EAeyXOG Tou, TTPETTEI VA YiVEl
AauBavovtag utréyn TIg 0dNYieg eykaTaoTaong Tou AéBnTa, KaBwg kal Tn ouykévipwon CO kar CO, oTa Kauoa-
épia, Tn Beppokpacia E6douU Toug Kal T YEon Bepuokpacia Tou vepou aTo AERnTa.
Avahoya pe Tnv atraitoupevn I0XU atro 1o AEBNTa, TTPETTEI va TTPOCBIOPIOTOUV: TO UTTEK, N TTiEon TNG avTAiag Kai
n pUBMION TOU TAUTTEP, CUMPWVA PE TOV TTOPAKATW TTIVOKA.

O1 mipég Tou Trivaka Aappavovtal oe Aépnta CEN (Bdaoel EN 267).

Avagépovtal o€ 12,5% CO2, undevikd uwoueTpo Kai Bepuokpaaia TepIBAAAovTOG Kal TreTpeAaiou 20°C.

MNieon di1aTa-

. . Micon , | . . .
Mrrex gng apyng avd- avihiag | MMoPoXi kau- | PUBuion PUBuion TauTrep agpog
@Aegng oThpa KeQAARS
Mikp} @Adya MeydAn @Adyal Mikp @Adya | MeydAn @Adya

GPH | Twvia bar bar kg/h * 4% Evdeign Evdeign Evdeign
3,00 60° 9 15 13,5 0 0,4 1,3
3,50 60° 9 15 15,7 0 0,5 2,0
4,00 60° 9 15 18,0 2 0,7 2,5
4,50 60° 9 15 20,2 4 0,8 3,0
5,00 60° 9 15 22,4 6 0,9 3,7
5,50 60° 9 15 247 8 1,1 5,8
6,00 60° 9 14 26,0 10 1,3 6,0

4.2 TIPOTEINOMENA MMNEK

Monarch TU0TTOG R

Delavan Tt0mog W (éwcg 3,00 GPH)

Delavan
Steinen
Danfoss

TUTTOG B
TUTT0G S
TUTT0G S

(mavw amé 3,00 GPH)

A NA TONOOETHZETE TO MIMNEK EKTEAEZTE
TIZ AKOANOYOEZ ENEPIEIEZ (BAétre €1K. 12)

» BydATte mn Baon Tou putrek (1) apoU AACKAPETE TIG
Bideg (2), EePidwoeTe To TTaIMAdI (3) Kai BydaATe Ta
KaAwdia (4) atrd Tov TTivaka Kal TN guToavTioTaon
(5).

» BydaATte Ta KaAwdia (4) atrd Ta nAekTPOdIa, BYAA-
TE A1M6 TN Bdon Tou utTeK (1) TO OTAPIYHA ENIKOG
(8) agpou Aaokdapete Tn Bida (3, €IK. 13 OeA. 7).

» Bidwote 10 p1TeK (9) OWOTA, OEiyyovTag OTTWG
TNV €IKOVA.

> ZTnv ékdoon PeE PaKpId KEPAAR TO KAeISi oUvde-
ong (10) pétmel va JITAOKAPEI TO TUAMA TNG TTPO-
£KTOONG TTOU PEPEI TO AKPOPUUTIO.

MPOXOXH

MNa Tnv ToTmoB€TNON TNG BACNG TOU UTTEK, BIBWOTE TO
Tagiuddi (3) 6w oTNV €IKOVA TTOU OKOAOUBEI.

ZOI=TE XQPIZ
NA TEPMATIZEI
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4.3 PYOMIZH KEDAAHZ (BAére €i1k. 12, o<A. 6)

E€aptdral ammd tnv TTapox Tou KAuoTAPA Kal ETTITUYXAVETAI YUPVWVTOG DEEIOOTPOPA 1] apIoTEPOOTPOPA TN Bida

pUBUIoNG (6) £éwg OTOU N EYKOTTA OTO OTAPIYUA PUBUIONG (7) CUUTTEDEI JE TNV €CWTEPIKN €TIPAveEIa TnG Bdong

TOU pTTEK (1).

» 2T0 OX£D10, N KEQAAR cival puBuicpévn yia Tapoxn 4,00 GPH ota 15 bar. H eykoTr) 2 Tou oTnpiyuaTog
pUBUIONG (9), CUNTTITITEI HE TNV EEWTEPIKN ETTIQAVEIQ TNG BAoNG Tou UTTEK (1) OTTWG QaiveTal oTOV TTivaKa.

4.4 PYOMIZH HAEKTPOAIQN (BAérre £ik. 13)

NMPOZOXH

Ol AMOZTAZEIZ NPEMNEI NA THPOYNTAI

2Tnpigte TN povada oTApIEng EAikag (1)
oTn Bdaon Tou WTTEK (2) Kal ac@alioTe
TNV pe m Bida (3).

MNa evdexoOueves pubpioelg AaoKApETE
N Bida (4) Kal YETOKIVIOTE T Yovada
NAekTpodiwv (5).

MNa TpéopBacn ota NAeKTPOdIA, OKO-
AoubnoTe TIG 0dnyieg oTo KEQPAAQIO
"4.2 NIPOTEINOMENA MNEK" (o€A.
6).

4.5 TIIEZH ANTAIAZ KAI MAPOXH AEPA

O kauoTApag, yia va eEac@alifeTal N ouaAr avagpAegn
ME 6Aoug Tou TUTTOUG AEBNTA, dIaBETel UOPAUAIKS OU-
oTNua, ave¢apTnTo aTTd TN CUCKEUN, TTOU JEIWVEI TNV
TTAPOXI KQUGiJoU Kal aépa.

Katd Tnv avag@Aegn, n mrieon Tou ptrek gival 9 bar. yeta
atd 3 - 9 deuTePOAETITA, QUEAVETAI QUTOUATA OTa 15
bar.

H tTapoxn Tou aépa TTou gival apxIKG puBPIouEVN VIO TN
MIKP @AOYa, augdveTal auTOPATA PE TRV aAAay TTiE-
ONG wg TNV avaykaia Tapoxn yia TN JeyaAn eAdya.

B PYOMIZH MIKPHZ ®AOIAz ANAOAE=HZ
(BA&rTe €1k, 14)

PYOMIZH TAMIMEP AEPOZX

ZeBidware Tn Bida (8) katd 1 oTpony. Me Tov TpoTTO
QUTO O KAUOTHPAG TTAPAPEVEI OTABEPG OTN PIKPA QAS-
ya. Aaokdapete 10 TTagiudadi (5), yupioTe Tn Bida (4) kai
METaKIVAOTE TO B¢eikTN (6) oTnV €mBuUunTA B€0N. 27N
ouvéxela ac@aliote 1o TTagIuad (5) kai BIdwoTe TN

Bida (8).

PYOMIZH AIATA=HZ APITHZ ANA®AE=HZ:

H gpyooTaaiakn puBuion givai 9 bar.

To HaVOPETPO YIa TOV EAEYXO TNG TTIEGNG CUVOEETAI OTN
Béon Tng TATTAG (4, €IK. 7, OtA. 4).

Eav cival avaykaia n eravapuBuion Tng mieong ) B€Ae-
TE va TNV aAAGEETE, apkei va yupioeTte Tn Bida (7), agpou
gepidwoete Tn Bida (8).

MNa TN pUBUIoN akoAouBeioTe TIG evdeitelg Tou TTivaka TnNG aeAidag 6. Ze KABe TTepITITWON TTpoTEivETAl N PUBUION
Tou CO2 o¢ etrireda 6xI PIKPOTEPA TOU 12%.
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B PYOMIZH MEFAAHZ ®AOIAZ (BAétre €ik. 14, o€A. 7)

PYOMIZH TAMMNEP AEPOX
NaokapeTe 1o TTAgIUAdI (3), yupioTe Tn Bida (1) €wg 6ToU PETOKIVAOETE TO BEIKTN (2) oTnV €mOBuunTh B£on. 21N
ouvéxela ao@aAioTte To TTagIuad (3).

PYOMIZH ANTAIAZ

PuBpiCetal ammé 10 epyooTdoio ota 15 bar.

To pavopeTpo yia Tov EAeyXO TnG TTieong ouvdéeTal atn B€on TnG TATTAaG (4, €IK. 7, O€A. 4).

Edv cival avaykaia n eTravapuBuion Tng Trieong r BEAeTe va TRV aAANGEETE, apkei va yupioeTe Tn Bida (5, €IK. 7, O€A.
4).

Me 10 ofiCIuO TOU KAUOTAPA, TO TAPTTEP AEPOG KAEIVEI QUTOUATA, £WG TN YEYIOTN uTroTrieon 0,5 bar oTnv Kapi-
vada.

4.6 KYKAOZ ENAYZHZ TOY KAYZTHPA

MTrAokdpioua atrd atroTuyia
Kavovikég évauong (B |

OeppooTaTng
KIVITDO . me—
MeTaoyxnuaTioTAg €vauong
BaABida
Mikpr} ASya
MeydaAn eAéya
EvdeikTiKA Auyvia T
MTTAOKAPIoUATOG

~12s 3+9s ~12s 5s D5544

=R Yroseikvoerar amd TNV €VOEIKTIKA AUXVia OTOV TTivaka XEIPIOPOU Kal eEAEyxou (3, €IK. 1, aeA. 1).

5. 2ZYNTHPHZzH

O kauoThpag aTTaiTei TTEPIOBIKI) CUVTHPNON, TTOU TTPETTEI VA YiveTal ATTO £CEIOIKEUPEVO TTPOCWTTIKG CUPQWVA UE
TOUG TOTTIKOUG KOVOVIOUOUG Kal Tn vouoBeaia.

H ouvtApnon gival ammapaitnTn yia T cwaoTh A&IToupyia Tou KauoTHPA, TNV aTToQuyr UTTEPBOAIKAG KATAVAAWONG
KOUGIMOU Kal KaT@ GUVETTEIO TN pUTTAVON TOU TTEPIBAAAOVTOG.

Mpiv amrd kGde eméupaon KaBapIiopoU 1 eAéyxou, SIaKOWTE TNV NAEKTPIKN TPOPOSOTia TOU KAUCTAP
a1rd TO YEVIKO S10KOTITN TG EYKATAOTACNG.

Ol BAZIKEZ ENEMBAZEIZ EINAI Ol AKOAOYOEZ:

» EAEyETE av ol cwAnveG TPOPODOCIag Kal ETTICTPOPNG KAUTiou £Xouv BouAwaoel i TTapoudcidlouv QOopPES.

» KoBapioTe 1o QIATPO TNG YPAUUNG avappo®nong KAUaGidou Kal To QIATPO TNG avTAiag.

» KoBapioTte Tn pwTtoavtiotaon (7, €ik. 1, ael. 1).

» EA&yEre TNV KaTavédAwon Kaugoiyou.

> AAMGETE TO PTTEK (BAETTE €IK. 12, O€A. 6) Kal eAEYETE TN OWOTA TOTTOBETNON TWV NAEKTPOBIWYV (€IK. 13, O€A. 7).
» KabapioTte Tnv Ke@aAr] kauong otn ¢wvn £€6dou Tou Kauoiyou, oTnv EAIKa oTpoBIAICUOU.

» AQAOTE TOV KAUOTAPA va AsiToupyrioel o€ TTARPEN 1I0XU yia OéKa TTEPITTOU AETTTd, puBuifovTag owaoTd OAa Ta
€CAPTAMATA TTOU AVAPEPOVTAI OTO EYXEIPIOIO. ZTN CUVEXEIN TTPOXWPAOTE TNV AVAAUCT TWV KAUCAEPIWV
eAéyxovrag:
® OgpuoKpaCia KauoaEPiwy aTNV KAPIVADQ; ® [TooooT6 ouykévripwong COy;
® >uykévipwaon CO (ppm); o Acgiktn adlagdveiag Twy Kauoagpiwv Baael TNG KAipakag Bacharach.
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6. NMPOBAHMATA /AYZEIZ

2T ouvéxela TTapouaialovTal OpICUEVESG AITIEG KAl Ol TTIBavEG AUCEIG JIOG OEIPAG TIPORANUATWY TTOU UTTOPOUV VO
TTAPOUCIOCTOUV Kal VA £€X0UV WG aTTOTEAETHA TN OIOKOTIH 1 TNV avwUaAn AEIToupyia Tou KauoTApa.

21NV TTAEIOWN@Ia TWV TTEPITITWOEWY, HIa avwdaAia oTn AsiIToupyia, £XEl oav ATTOTEAECHUA TO AVAUMA TNG EVOEIKTI-
KAG AuXviag 01O TTANKTPO UTTAOKAPICUATOG TOU TTiVaKQ XEIPIGHOU Kal EAEyXou (3, €IK. 1, oeA. 1).

Me 10 dvappa autoU ToU CARUATOG, O KAUOTAPAG UTTOPED va Asitoupynael TTAAI povov a@ouU TratnBei péExpl TéEpPa
10 TTAAKTPO EepTTAOKOpiouaTog. Eav n évauon gival Kavovikh, n avwuaAia utropei va atrodoB¢i o€ TEPICTATIAKN
Kal akivduvn aitia.

AvTiBeTa, av To uTTAOKApIoPa TTapouaiacTel TTAAI, TTPETTEl va avalnTACETE TNV AITia TG avwaAiag cupewva Je
TIG 00NYiEG TOU TTAPAKATW TTIVOKA.

2e TEPITITWON OIOKOTIAG A€IToupyiag Tou Av TTOpOUCIACTOUV TTEPAITEPW MUTTAOKQPI-
A KQUOTHPA, Yyia va ammo@euxBei nuid otnv A OMATA i} AVWHAAIEG OTOV KOUOTHPA, Ol ETTEU-
EYKATAOTAON, YNV OTTOOUUTTAEKETE TOV KAU- \  Bdaoeig TTPETTEI va EKTEAOUVTAI ATTOKAEIOTIKA
KINAYNOZ

MPOZOXH OTAPA YIa TTEPICOOTEPES aTTO BUO BIADOXIKES Kal Jévo aTtrd KATapTIGPEVO Kal EE0UCIOdOTN-
POpPES. AV 0 KAUOTAPAG UTTAOKAPE! TPITN PO- MEVO TTPOCWTTIKO, CUPQWVA PE O0Q aAvapE-
pd, ETTIKOIVWVIOTE UE TO TEPPIG. povTal OTO TrAPOV  eyXeEIpidlo  Kal €I

eQapuoyn Twv dlIaTagewv TNG 1I0XU0UCAG VO-
MoBeaiag.
ANQMAAIEXZ MIGANEZ AITIEX AYZH
EAéyETe TNV TTApouadia Taong GTOUG aKPO-
0ékTeg L1 - N TOU 7-TT0AIKOU BUCpaTog.
AI0KOTIH) NAEKTPIKOU PEUPATOG. EAéyETe TNV KATAOTAON TWV ACPAAEIWV.
BeBaiwbeite 611 0 BePPOOTATNG ACPAAEI-
O kauoTApag Bev avd- ag Ogv EXel PTTAOKAPEL.
pBel pe Tf) K)\£I’0'I|.|0 ToU | H pwToavTioTaon avixvelel EEwTePIKO ATIOUOKPUVETE TNV TIYA TOU GWTAC.
OeppooTdATn Opiou. PWG.
I?,)\O(Br] OTOUG BEPUOCTATEG EAEYXOU AVTIKATAGTAGTE TOUC.
évauong.
O nAekTpoVvIKOG TTivakag dev gival ow- | EAEyETe kKal ouvdéaTe KaAd OAa Ta Buopa-
OTA OUVOEDENEVOG. Ta.
Bpwuikn gwtoavTiotaon. KaBapioTe Tnv.
O KaUGTAPAC EKTEAET Ka- BAGBN owTtoavTioTaong. AVTIKGTC(GTF]O'I:E nv. ’ '
VOVIKA ToV KUKAO €§aepi- EAéyEre TV mieon kai TV TTapoxn Kauai-
opoU KOl €évauong Kal pou.

MTTAOKApPEl HETA amd 5

: H @Adya EekoANdel A dev oxnuarietar. | EAEYETE TNV TTapoxn aépa.
OeuT. TrepitTou.

AMNGETE pTTEK.

EAéyETe TO TTNVio TNG NAekTpOPaABidag.

AavBaopuévn ToTToBETNON TWV NAEKTPO- | PUBUioTE T CWOTA CUPPWVA WE TIG 0dN-
Exkivnon Tou kauoTtipa | diwV évauong. YiG.

ME KaBuoTepnuévn Evau- . . . . PuBpiote tnv mTapoxn oupewva HE TIG
on. MoAU uwnAnR TTapoxn aépa. oBnyleC.

Bpwuiko 1 9BapuEVO UTTEK. AVTIKOTAOTAOTE TO.

MPOEIAONOIHZH

O kaTaoKeuaoTNG dev QEPEI Kapia cupPBaTiki i eEwoupBaTikr) euBuvn yia BAAReg o avBpwTToug, {Wwa A AVTIKEI-
peva, atrd o@AAPaTa OTNV EYKATACTACN Kal T pUBPIoON TOU KauoThpa, akaTdAANAN, AavBaouévn i aAdyioTn xpn-
orn, amo TTapdpfacn Twv odnylwv ToU EyXEIPIBIOU TTOU OUVOOEUEI TOV KAUOTHPA Kal atrd eméuaon un
€€ouo1000TNUEVOU TTPOCWTTIKOU.
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